

Order Below Exh. 18 in R.C.S. No. 15/2018
(CNR No.MHRT 08-000080-2018)

1. The present application is filed by defendant no. 4 to set aside no W.S. order passed against him and submitted as under:-

Due to personal difficulty the defendant no.4 failed to contact with his advocate. He failed to gather documents required for filing W.S. Defendant is prayed to allow the present application and to set aside no W.S. order passed against him.

2. On the other hand, the plaintiff has filed his say and submitted that defendant has purposely delayed the suit. The reasons mentioned in the application are false and therefore application may be rejected.

3. It is seen that defendant has failed to file W.S. stipulated time. To decide the matter on merit it would be proper to give opportunity to defendant to produce his W.S. But the reason mentioned in the application is not proper. Therefore, costs has to be imposed on defendant. Hence, the following order -

: ORDER :

1. The application is allowed.

2. No W.S. order passed against defendant is set aside subject to costs of Rs. 500/- be paid to the plaintiff.

Date :03.01.2019

(P.R.Sabnis)
Civil Judge,Deorukh

- : C E R T I F I C A T E : -

Judgment/order in (Order below Exh.18 in R.C.S No. 15/2018)

I affirm that the contents of this Pdf file order are same words as per original order.

Name of Stenographer :- A.A.Shivalkar

Court Name :- The Court of Civil Judge (J.D.) &
Judicial Magistrate F.C., Deorukh

Date of decision :- 03/01/2019

Judgment signed by PO. :- 03/01/2019
on

Judgment uploaded on :- 03/01/2019