

Order passed below Exh. 01 in R.C.S. No. 15/2018
(CNR No. MHRT080000802018)

Present suit is pending for final arguments. At this stage, as per application at Exh. 78, defendant No. 02 has produced copy of mutation No. 103. So also, as per application at Exh. 80. The plaintiff has produced two documents i.e. receipt as to payment of price for purchasing land and copy of mutation No. 554.

02. I have heard learned advocates for both sides on point of exhibiting the documents, referred above.

03. Leaned advocate for the defendant has submitted that, the document produced by the defendant as per application at Exh. 78 and list at Exh. 79 is copy of mutation. Thus, it is a public document. It may be admitted in evidence. He submitted that there is no objection for exhibiting and admitting in evidence document at Sr. No. 02 in the list at Exh. 81 i.e. copy of mutation No. 554 produced by the plaintiff. However, the document at Sr. No. 01 in the list at Exh. 81 is said to be receipt about payment for purchasing land. However, from reading of the document it is not clear as to which land said receipt relates. Therefore, said document cannot be admitted in evidence, according to him.

04. Learned advocate for the plaintiff submits that the proceeding number and date in the receipt at Sr. No. 01 in the list at Exh. 81 shows that it is a document relating to the suit property. Thus, said document may be admitted in evidence.

05. Considering the nature of the documents produced and the submissions made, aforesaid three documents can be admitted in evidence. Accordingly, the documents produced as per list at Exh.

81 are marked as **Exh. 82 and 83**. Further, the copy of mutation No. 103 produced as per list at Exh. 79 is marked as **Exh. 84**. Ordered accordingly.

Date :- 05/03/2025

(B. D. Tare)
Civil Judge (J.D.), Deorukh.

- : C E R T I F I C A T E : -

Judgment/order in (Order below Exh. 01 in R.C.S No. 15/2018)

I affirm that the contents of this Pdf file order are same words as per original order.

Name of Stenographer	:- S. A. Bhale
Court Name	:- The Court of Civil Judge (J.D.) & Judicial Magistrate F.C., Deorukh
Date of decision	:- 05/03/2025
Order signed by PO. on	:- 05/03/2025
Order uploaded on	:- 05/03/2025